
February 10, 2012

Mrs. Kristen Walli
Board Secretary
Ontario Energy Board
2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor
Toronto ON M4P 1E4

RE: Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

Electricity Distribution Rate Application.

Board File No. EB-2011-0173 IRM3 2012

Response to OEB Board Staff Interrogatories

Ms. Walli

Please find enclosed HHI’s response to Board Staff interrogatories dated January

12, 2012.

Yours Truly,

Michel Poulin

Manager, Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

613-632-6689



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

Board Staff Interrogatories
2012 IRM3 Electricity Distribution Rates

Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.
EB-2011-0173

Z-factor Claim

1. Ref: E1/T2/S3 and E1/T2/S3, Appendix 1

Preamble: Reference (1) indicates that Hydro Hawkesbury is seeking a Z-Factor amount of $712,909 and is intended for
the purchase of a replacement transformer for its 44 KV substation and site preparations. It is further stated that this
transformer is required to assure electricity supply to Hydro Hawkesbury’s customers in case of failure of the existing
transformer and to provide redundancy.

Reference (2) indicates that “Hydro One advised that if faced with a situation where a transformer has failed, they may
not provide an MUS facility even if one was available”.

Question:
a. Please provide official confirmation from Hydro One that if Hydro Hawkesbury is faced with a situation where a

transformer has failed, they may not provide an MUS facility even if one was available over the next 2-3 years.

HHI Response:

Exhibit 1, Tab 2 Schedule 3 page 11 of the application presents communication between HHI and Hydro One on the

issue. The e-mail from Hydro One clearly states that even if faced with a situation where HHI’s transformers fail, Hydro

One may not provide a mobile unit if one is available. A pdf of the actual e-mail is presented at the next page.



From: mike.r i tchie@hydroone.com [mai l to:mike.r i tch ie@hydroone.com]

Sent : May-11-11 8:37 AM

To: michelpoulin@hydrohawkesbury.ca

Cc: mike.r i tchie@hydroone.com

Subject : MUS Fac i l i t ies

Michel

I have spoken to a number of people on this subject . Hydro One expects al l

customers to mainta in the ir own spare uni ts to cover in-serv ice fai lures in accordance

with the Dist r ibut ion System Code, Clause 4.5.6. As such, Hydro One's pol icy states

that Hydro One shall respond under a wide-spre ad em er ge nc y situat ion (and whe n MU S

faci l i t ies ar e avai l able) to prov ide mutual assistance. W e def ine a wide-spread

emergency s ituat ion as "an emergency that impacts a large geographic area and

af fects a large number of jur isdict ions simultaneous ly" . Therefore, i f you are faced

with a situat ion where a transformer has fai led, we may not prov ide an MUS fac il i t y

even i f one is avai lable.

To answer your quest ion, I can prov ide the fo l lowing informat ion, a lthough i t is by no

means complete since each situat ion is unique. I t is dif f icu lt to def ine the cost to

t ransport and connect the mobi le fac i l i t y (MUS). There are f ive main components to

the cost : Transportat ion, si te preparat ion, connect ion, operat ion, disconnect ion and

site restorat ion.

1. Transportat ion costs can vary widely. I f the MUS which are stored at
Hawthorne TS are avai lab le, t ransportat ion costs would be considerab ly lower
than if MUS had to be brought in f rom elsewhere in the prov ince. You would be
bil led based on actual charges.

2. Before the MUS can be connected, the site has to meet the required safety
standards ( i .e. , accepted fenced area, etc. ) . Hydro One could proact ive ly meet
with you at Hawkesbury MS to adv ise of the specif ic enhancements that would
be required to make the si te compl iant .

3. Based on recent exper ience, it would cost approx imately $10k to instal l the
MUS, plus an addit ional $10K to remove it . Note that you would be bi l led
based on actual costs.

4. Dai ly operat ion rate for the MUS is $500 per day.

As I ment ioned ear l ier , you should not be depending on a Hydro One MUS fac il i t y in

the event of a transformer loss at one of your stat ions. W e may not have any of these

faci l i t ies avai lable and, even if we do, we may not make it avai lable if the

circumstances do not meet our cr iter ia for prov id ing assistance.

Michael Ritchie

Hydro One Networks

(613) 274-6327



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

2. Ref: 2012 IRM Incremental Capital Workform_44kV and E1/T2/S3 – Z-factor Claim

Preamble: On page 10 of E1/T2/S3 Hydro Hawkesbury indicated that a Materiality Threshold of $50,000 was applied in
the Z-factor calculation and that Hydro Hawkesbury’s expected expenditures of $713k exceeds this threshold.
On page 4, Hydro Hawkesbury stated that “Hydro Hawkesbury receives its electricity at two delivery points, a substation
at 110KV with two distribution transforms…and a 44KV station”. Hydro Hawkesbury noted that both distribution
transformers are 45 years old.
Board staff notes that Hydro Hawkesbury filed an Incremental Capital Model_44KV to calculate the Z-factor rate rider.
The threshold test according to this model is $ 37,844.

Question:

a. Please confirm that Hydro Hawkesbury intended to file a Z-factor application as part of its 2012 IRM application for
the amount of $713K.

i. If so, please provide further explanation as the differentiation of this capital expenditure as a Z-factor rather
than Incremental Capital as defined in the Report of the Board on 3rd Generation Incentive Regulation for Ontario’s
Electricity Distributors, issued July 14, 2008.

HHI Response:

The utility originally debated as to whether to file an ICM combining both requests (replacement of the 110KV and

44KV) or to file a Z-Factor for the 44KV. As mentioned in the application and in various sections of these responses, the

reason for the choice of Z-factor vs ICM was that HHI felt that the safety of its customers and the reliability of its

distribution system were at serious risk and that the utility needed to take immediate action. HHI did not anticipate

that the less problematic of both transformers would suddenly be a cause for concern and felt that it had no other

choice but to address this issue without prior approval from the OEB. At the end of the day, HHI needs some type of

funding adder to recover the cost of the replacement transformer. Whether it comes in form of an ICM or Z-Factor is

irrelevant to the utility. What matters to the municipality of Hawkesbury, Hawkesbury Hydro and its Board of Director is

the reliable, safe and continuous delivery of power to the residents of Hawkesbury.

Please see HHI’s response to VECC’s interrogatory #2 (copied below)

The “Risk management” surrounding the 44KV distribution transformer is

undoubtedly within management’ s control and in that respect, HHI along with

the support of its Board of director, has taken every preventative and safety

measure possible in order to adequately manage the uncertainty surrounding this

particular asset. The distribution transformer was assessed with regularity and



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

thoroughness in the hopes that its aging process may have been controlled and

its life extended.

What HHI considered to be beyond the control of management is the sudden

failure if 44KV. There is nothing the utility could have done to predict and prevent

this failure from occurring. It is an event that is considered beyond the control of

HHI management

ii. Please provide further rationale as to why the replacement of the transformer for the 44kV substation should
be considered an unforeseen event given the age of the asset.

HHI Response:

The utility is well aware of the age of its 2 transformers and as explained in the various responses to VECC and SEC’s

interrogatories, the utility took every precautionary measure in its power to monitor and prolong the life if its assets.

(Please see the detailed timeline of actions taken by the utility at the response to VECC # 2 and SEC # 5). What HHI

considers unforeseen is the sudden failure of the transformer considering that up until late 2009, the 44KV transformer

had been the most reliable of all transformers.

The Board’s “Forward Test Year” approach complete with Exhibits of evidence followed by subsequent stages of

discovery, only came about in 2008 yet the Board seems to imply that the utility should have been financially prepared

to deal with the sudden failure of its 44KV. Under the new regulatory process, HHI informed the Board at the earliest

opportunity of its necessity for a transformer assessment but at the time; saw no reason to seek funding from its rate

payers until the report was released and especially while both transformers were still functional.

3. Ref: 2012 IRM Incremental Capital Workform_44kV and 25MVA, Rate Generator, Sheets 13 & 14 and E1/T2/S3 – Z-
factor Claim

Preamble: In E1/T2/S3 Hydro Hawkesbury provided a discussion regarding the rate rider calculation and listed the
following steps in calculating the Z-factor rate rider:

1. HHI allocated the costs to rate class on the basis of the 2010 RRR. Non-adjusted
KWh’s and customer count.
2. Half of the capital expense to be recovered through a fix charge and the other half through a variable charge;

both riders over a period of 120 months.

3. The fixed rider was calculated as per connection based over 120 months.



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

4. The variable rider was calculated on 2010 consumption, over 10 years.

Board staff notes that the Z-factor rate adder calculation is based on the ICM module_44KV.

Question:
a. Hydro Hawkesbury noted that its rate rider calculation is based on a recovery period of 120 month.
Please provide the detailed calculations, in an Excel format, supporting the derivation of the proposed Z-factor rate
riders.

HHI Response:

Please disregard the statement presented at Exhibit 1, Tab 2, Schedule 3, Page 12 that states that the rate rider is

over a 10 year period.

Originally, HHI had proposed a rate rider over a period of 10 years. Following a conversation with Board Staff, HHI

proposes to implement a rate rider until its next rebasing (2014), at which point the asset would be move into

Rate Base and would be recovered through rates. HHI now understands that the rate rider for the ICM just

provides a proxy rate until that time. The ICM rate rider presented in the models filed in conjunction with the

application on November 11, 2011 were in fact correctly derived.

ii. Please provide further justification as to why a recovery period of 10 years is being proposed.

HHI Response: See HHI’s answer above

iii. Please indicate if Hydro Hawkesbury considered a scenario where the rate riders would be in effect until its next cost

of service application. If not, why not?

HHI Response: Please see HHI’s response above

iv. Board staff noted that Hydro Hawkesbury did not include a sunset date in the Rate Generator. Please confirm that
Hydro Hawkesbury intends April 30, 2022 to be the sunset date for the Z-factor rate rider. If yes, Board staff will make
the necessary adjustments to the Rate Generator.

HHI Response:

HHI did put in a sunset date of following the Board explanation as per Item ii). The rate rider for the ICM just provides a

proxy rate until that time. (Rebasing year). A re-load of the model is added to the OEB site



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

v. Similarly, Hydro Hawkesbury did not provide a sunset date for the ICM rate rider in the Rate Generator. Please
provide the sunset date for the ICM rate rider and enter it in the Rate Generator.

HHI Response: Please see explanation under Item IV)

4. Ref: Incremental Capital Workform_44kV and E1/T2/S3 – Z-factor Claim

Preamble: Hydro Hawkesbury noted that the Z-factor costs are allocated to rate classes on the basis of the 2010 RRR
non-adjusted kWh’s and customer count.
Question:
a. Board staff notes that the billing determinant applied in the ICM Workform used to calculate the Z-factor rate rider
are based on Hydro Hawkesbury’s re-based billing determinant. Please reconcile the above statement with the cost
allocation methodology employed in the ICM Workform.

HHI Response:

Board Staff is correct. HHI did the changes accordingly and applied the actual 2010 data as requested in the manager’s

summary Exh1. Tab1, Schedule 5, Page 9.

The RRR consumption submitted by HHI for 2010 included the losses. See the table below showing adjusted and non-

adjusted kWh. HHI would like to confirm that the total kWh’s sold in 2010 without loss is 152,090,908.

2010 actual data
non adjusted

NON ADJUSTED
kWh

losses
total kWh sold

adjusted
OEB's

RRR REPORTING Kwh'S

Residential 50,277,839 2,520,820 52,798,659 52,798,659.00

General Service Less Than 50 kW 19,562,613 990,594 20,553,207 20,553,207.00

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW 80,745,583 4,174,748 84,920,331 84,920,330.00

Unmetered Scattered Load 242,514 12,326 254,840 254,840.00

Sentinel Lighting 105,383 5,208 110,591 110,591.00

Street Lighting 1,156,976 60,619 1,217,595 1,217,595.00

152,090,908 159,855,222.00



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

5. Ref: E1/T2/S3 – Z-factor Claim

Preamble: Hydro Hawkesbury noted in E1/T2/S3 – Z-factor claim, that Hydro Hawkesbury submitted its purchase order
in August of 2011 and that the manufacturing period for this transformer is expected to be approximately 32 weeks.
Delivery is expected for January 2012.

Question:
a. Please provide the current expected delivery date for the transformer and state when the asset will be in

service.

HHI Response: The last update from the manufacturer is now end of February, 2012. We expect this transformer to be in

service within a month of delivery following all required testing and commissioning.

b. Please provide up-to-date spending on this asset.

HH ANSWER: As of December 31, 2011 the total spending is in the amount of $269,797.94.

c. Please provide a breakdown between capital and OM&A.

HH ANSWER: All expenditures are capital as detailed in the table below:

6. Ref: E1/T2/S2 - Incremental Capital Module, E1/T2/S3 - Z-Factor Claim, and Addendum to Report of the
Board: Implementing International Financial Reporting Standards in an Incentive Rate Mechanism
Environment

Preamble: Issue 1 from the Addendum to Report of the Board: Implementing International Financial Reporting Standards
in an Incentive Rate Mechanism Environment (EB-2008-0408), dated June 13, 2011, indicates information supporting
rate adjustments during an IRM period should be provided in the same basis of accounting as the information upon
which the rates were set. This means that if rates were set on CGAAP, the financial information supporting the
adjustment must be provided under CGAAP, and the adjustment to rates will be made on the basis of the CGAAP filing.

COMPLETED COMPLETED COMPLETED COMPLETED 85% COMPLETED 91% COMPLETED COMPLETED COMPLETED

CONCRETE
SORBWEB

SYSTEM
FENCING EXCAVATION

LINE RELOCATION

COSTS

HYDRO ONE

TRANSFORMER

ASSESSMENT

GENERAL ELECTRIC

MISC.

SUB 44KV SUB 44KV SUB 44KV SUB 44KV SUB 44KV SUB 115KV SUB 44KV SUB 115KV SUB 44KV

75,907.00 74,176.80 4,348.00 13,636.79 17,044.00 58,059.86 17,213.93 9,400.00 11.56

ENGINEERING STUDY

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES for SUB STATIONS



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

In addition, a reconciliation of the CGAAP-based financial information to the relevant information in the last annual RRR
reporting under modified IFRS is required. Where the distributor has adopted IFRS for financial reporting but has not yet
made an annual RRR reporting under modified IFRS, the financial information mentioned above must be provided in
both CGAAP and modified IFRS format, and a reconciliation provided between the two accounting standards.

Question:
a. On what basis was the Incremental Capital Module and Z-Factor adjustments prepared, CGAAP or modified

IFRS? If the accounting basis to support the Incremental Capital Module and Z-Factor was not based on CGAAP,
please explain what accounting basis was used and why.

HHI Response:

The Incremental Capital Module and Z-Factor adjustments were prepared using models provided by the Board. The

information provided in the models was based on CGAAP, the reason being that the utility had not yet completed its

conversion to IFRS.

b. Please confirm when Hydro Hawkesbury plans to adopt IFRS for financial reporting purpose.

HHI Response: HHI is in the planning process with the assistance of Deloitte. According to Deloitte the impact of IFRS

will be available only late this summer.

c. Please confirm when Hydro Hawkesbury plans to file its RRR reporting under modified IFRS.

HHI Response:

At the earliest opportunity.

d. Please provide the Incremental Capital Module and Z-Factor claims in both CGAAP and modified IFRS formats

and provide a reconciliation between the two accounting bases and explanations for the differences.

HHI’s Response: See Question a) above



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

Incremental Capital Claim

7. Ref: Incremental Capital Workform_25MVA, Sheet E3.1 and Incremental Capital Workform_44kV, Sheet E3.1

Preamble: Board staff noted that Hydro Hawkesbury filed two Incremental Capital Model, for two transformers (25MVA
and 44KV). The threshold test according to these models is $ 37,844.

Board staff further notes that Hydro Hawkesbury did not provide the accompanying project Worksheet for either of the
ICM models, thus Board staff is unable to verify whether the data on Sheet E3.1 is correct in either of the ICM
Workform.

Question:
a. Please refile an Incremental Capital Model Workform including both transformer stations. Please enter the aggregate
incremental capital expenditure (total capital expenditure minus threshold amount) in cell F24 on sheet E3.1 of the ICM
Workform.

HHI’s Response: The 2 updated ICM models are being filed on the OEB portal as well as a new model
combining both projects under a single ICM. HHI did input the Capital Expenditure minus the threshold amount
under cell F24 on sheet E3.1 on all ICM models

b. Please provide the associated Worksheet (see blank Worksheet below) for each of the capital projects, including the
capital expenditure of $713K for the 44kV transformer station as incremental capital.

HHI’s Response: The 3 models (2012 Incremental Capital Project Works) are being filed on the OEB portal



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

8. Ref: Incremental Capital Workform_25MVA, E1/T2/S2 – Incremental Capital Module and Supplemental
Report of the Board on 3rd Generation Incentive Regulation for Ontario’s Electricity Distributors (EB-2007-
0673) – Appendix B – Amended Filing Guidelines

Preamble: Hydro Hawkesbury did not provide all the filling requirements included as Appendix B to the Supplemental
Report of the Board on 3rd Generation Incentive Regulation for Ontario’s Electricity Distributors (EB-2007-0673).

Question:
a. Please indicate whether continued expenditure levels could trigger another Incremental Capital Request before

the end of the IR term.

HHI Response:

At the present time HHI as no plan to increase its level of capital expenditures beyond normal activities unless of course

the request for recovery of costs related to both transformers are denied by the OEB. If that occurs, HHI will most likely

find itself in a position where it will need to incur considerable capital expenses.

b. Please provide a description of the actions that the distributor will take in the event that the Board does not
approve the Incremental Capital Request.

HHI Response:

Please see response to SEC IR#1

9. Ref: E1/T2/S2, table 1, E1/T2/S3, table 1 and Hydro Hawkesbury EDR COS Application E2/T4/S5 (Asset
Management Plan)

Preamble: In E1/T2/S2, table 1 Hydro Hawkesbury has presented the Capital Spending for 2012 related to the 110 kV
distribution transformers with a 25MVA transformer in the amount of $1.52M.

In E1/T2/S3, table 1 Hydro Hawkesbury presented the Capital Spending related to the 44kV distribution transformer in
the amount of $712,909.

Question:

a. Please confirm that none of the capital costs ($1.52M and $713K respectively) have previously been included in rate
base.

HHI Response: Neither of the two amounts has been included in the previous rate base.



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

b. Please confirm that none of the projects included in the 2012 Capital Budget are discretionary in nature.

HHI Response: Unlike larger utilities, HHI does not operate with a revenue requirement that allows the utility to incur

capital expenditures that are discretionary in nature. As can be seen at the Response to VECC’s question # 1, HHI’s 2012

Capital budget is in line with 2010 Actuals and only about 20% the 2011 actual capital expenses. (Not including year-end

adjustments and not audited). Although HHI would prefer not to do so, as it isn’t the utility’s policy to ignore the

maintenance of its infrastructure, it could potentially differ certain capital project under account 1830 to a later rate

year. (Poles, Tower, Fixtures). This would reduce the annual budget by approximately $20,000. (Out of the $40,000

planned, $20,000 must be performed to maintain safety and reliability)

10. Ref: E1/T2/S2

Preamble: In the reference, Hydro Hawkesbury requests approval of rate riders to recover the cost of replacing an
existing 110 kV distribution transformer with a new 25MVA transformer. On page 6, Hydro Hawkesbury states that
following an inspection and oil analysis of the existing transformers, both transformers would need an overhaul to
extend their life expectancy and reliability. Hydro Hawkesbury further states that the overhaul would be very costly but
no estimate is given.

Question:

a. What is the estimated cost of overhauling the existing transformers at the 110 kV station?

HHI Response: The report from GE doesn’t show a cost estimate. Please note that in order to the revamp the present

110 transformers, HHI would have to physically remove the transformer from service which in turn means that HHI

would need to secure a replacement unit for a period between 16 to 20 weeks. Based on the quote HHI obtained from

GAL Power System., the cost of renting a transformer for that timeframe would cost $1,240,000 per month. (See quote

from GAL Power, SEC Question # 1)

The PBR report clearly states that the preferred solution is one where redundancy will be provided. With this approach,

HHI will be in a better position to provide power continuity in the future even if we need major repairs to our

distribution transformers and even if a major failure occurs.

Please see E1, T2, S2, A2 of the assessment report for a list of recommendations.

Additional evidence:

HHI obtained a quote for the overhauling of a transformer. The estimated overhaul cost is $ 255,000 excluding

transportation to the facility. This estimate is for an overhaul only. This type of intervention doesn’t include the



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

rewinding of the transformer, which doesn’t prolong the life of the transformer as if it was totally refurbished. The total

price for a total revamp of a transformer is approximately 80% of the cost of a new transformer.

Furthermore according to the quote below, this overhauling only will take from 16 to 20 weeks. As indicated under

question 8b) above the cost per month for a 2 Megawatt Generator is approximately $ 310 K. HHI will need 4 units

obtain enough capacity, this means $1,240,000 per month.

Total cost would be in the surroundings of $5,215,000 to $6,455,000 for the generator rental & overhauling of ONE

transformer for 16 weeks to 20 weeks (4 to 5 months). Furthermore, if another transformer fails in the future, this

exercise will need to be put into place again since HHI’S capacity will still be the same and the loss of 1 unit may

jeopardize our capability to supply our customers.



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

b. What would be the expected life of the transformers after overhauling?

HHI Response:

If a total overhauling including the replacement of the internal windings is performed the expected life according to the

comments from GE could be approximately the same as a new transformer. The quote provided above doesn’t cover the

winding replacement. A budget price for a total overhaul including the winding replacement is approximately 80% of a

new transformer.

In each case (overhaul OR overhaul and winding replacement), the transformer must be removed from service for

several months. HHI’s situation remains the same. Not sufficient capacity to remove a transformer from service for a

long period of time.

c. Could a partial overhaul be carried out to extend the operability of the transformers for some period of time? Please
provide details.

HHI Response: A partial overhaul cannot be performed in the field. If some minor or major repairs are required to

prevent a failure, the transformers would need to go in a maintenance shop.

11. Ref: Manager’s Summary – Use of Actual vs Forecasted
Ref: 2012 ICM Workform_25MVA, Sheet C1.1
Ref: 2012 ICM Workform_44kV, Sheet C1.1
Ref: Rate Generator, Sheet 10

Preamble: In the Manager’s Summary Hydro Hawkesbury stated in “this Application HHI applied the actual KWh from
2010 year end. The rationale behind the decision is that in HHI’s CoS the kWh’s used came from a Cost Allocation Study
performed by Elenchus following the loss of the only large user. HHI feels that the data from the study is less
representative than the 2010 actual data. HHI seeks Board approval to utilize real kWh data as of December 31, 2010.
Board staff is unable to verify this data in that is differs from the audited RRR data as of December 31, 2010.

Question:

a. Please provide further explanation as to the variance between the billing determinants used by Hydro Hawkesbury in
this application and the 2010 forecast load in Hydro Hawkesbury’s last COS. Please provide further rational for the data
provided in this application.

HHI’s Response: Factors such as temperature, economy, loss of General Service customers and conservation programs
are to be considered for difference between the 2010 CoS estimate and the actual kWh sold in 2010.



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

2010 COS 2010 ACTUALS DIFFERENCE
Residential 53,559,119 50,277,839 (3,281,280.0) -6%

General Service Less Than 50 kW 20,562,650 19,562,613 (1,000,037.0) -5%

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW 86,186,766 80,745,583 (5,441,183.0) -6%
Unmetered Scattered Load 220,667 242,514 21,847 10%

Sentinel Lighting 108,470 105,383 (3,087.0) -3%
Street Lighting 1,208,363 1,156,976 (51,387.0) -4%

161,846,035 152,090,908 (9,755,127.0) -6%

b. Please reconcile the data provided as 2010 actual data with RRR data as of December 31, 2010 as reported to the
Board.

HHI Response: please see Table and explanation below

The RRR consumption submitted by HHI for 2010 included the losses. See the table below showing adjusted and non-

adjusted kWh. HHI would like to confirm that the total kWh’s sold in 2010 without loss is 152,090,908.

2010 actual data
non adjusted

NON ADJUSTED
kWh

losses
total kWh sold

adjusted
OEB's

RRR REPORTING Kwh'S

Residential 50,277,839 2,520,820 52,798,659 52,798,659.00

General Service Less Than 50 kW 19,562,613 990,594 20,553,207 20,553,207.00

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW 80,745,583 4,174,748 84,920,331 84,920,330.00

Unmetered Scattered Load 242,514 12,326 254,840 254,840.00

Sentinel Lighting 105,383 5,208 110,591 110,591.00

Street Lighting 1,156,976 60,619 1,217,595 1,217,595.00

152,090,908 159,855,222.00



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

c. Please expand the table (2010 forecast CoS vs. 2010 actual data) provided in the Manager’s Summary to include the
2011 actual data. If audited numbers are not available, please use unaudited numbers.

HHI Response: Due to our billing cycles and processes, we will not be able to obtain the 2011 kWh sold

up to December 31 2011, until we bill all our customers up to December 31st, 2011. The 2011 actual

data will be available at the end of February 2012.

d. If necessary, Board staff will make adjustments in the relevant models.

12. Ref: Incremental Capital Workform_25MVA, Sheet B1.2 and Incremental Capital Workform_44kV, Sheet B1.2

Sheet B1.2
On sheetsB1.2 of the Incremental Capital Workform 25MVA and 44KV Hydro Hawkesbury entered the following rate
adder amounts:

Preamble: Sheet B1.2 intends to remove any rate adders that are embedded in the base service rate as well as the base
volumetric rate.

Board staff notes that Hydro Hawkesbury entered the Smart Meter funding adder and the Rate Rider for Recovery of
Foregone Revenue in Column D as well as the volumetric rate riders for Recovery of Foregone Revenue, Global
Adjustment Sub-Account Disposition and Deferral/Variance Account Disposition in Column E and F. These rate riders and
rate adders are listed separately on the tariff sheet, not embedded in base rates.
Question:
a. Please explain why these amounts should be removed from base rates in the calculation of re-based base service
charges and volumetric rates. Please provide supporting documentation.

HHI Response: this was due to a misinterpretation of the sheet B1.2. HHI did remove the adders.



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

b. If these amounts have been entered in error, Board staff will make the necessary adjustment.

HHI Response: HHI updated the models accordingly and a revised version is being filed in conjunction with
these responses.

13. Ref: Incremental Capital Workform_25MVA, Sheet E3.1, Manager’s Summary, E1/T2 Incremental Capital
Module, Table 1 and Supplemental Report of the Board on 3rd Generation Incentive Regulation for Ontario’s
Electricity Distributors (EB-2007-0673)

Preamble: Board staff noted that Hydro Hawkesbury included the total capital cost of $1,517,813 in the calculation of
incremental revenue requirement in the ICM Workform. Table 1 of the E1/T2/S2 (Incremental Capital Module) shows
this amount to be the ‘Incremental Capital Project Expenditures’. On Sheet E2.1 of the ICM Workform Hydro
Hawkesbury calculated a threshold amount of $ 37,844. Board staff further noted that Hydro Hawkesbury did not
provide a ICM Worksheet (see Appendix A) with its Incremental Capital Workform_25MVA.

On page 31 of the Supplemental Report, the Board stated that “the incremental capital for which the Board may provide
rate relief is the new capital sought in excess of the materiality threshold”.

In the Decision and Order (EB-2010-0104)1 the Board that the eligible incremental capital amount for recovery is the
difference between non-discretionary capital expenditures and the threshold value.

Question:
a. Please confirm that Hydro Hawkesbury did not calculate incremental new capital in excess of the materiality
threshold, but rather calculated the incremental revenue requirement based on the total capital costs for the new
25MVA transformer.

HHI’s Response: HHI did omit to remove the Threshold from the Sheet E3.1. Updated model is being filed on
the OEB portal for all ICM model.

b. If yes, please explain why.

HHI’s response: Please see question a) above.



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

c. Please adjust the amount entered in cell F24 of Sheet E3.1 of the ICM Workform by subtracting the threshold amount
from the total capital costs sought for recovery.

HHI’s Response: HHI did the required changes to all ICM workform. Updated model is being filed on the OEB
portal

c. Please file a 2012 Incremental Capital Project Worksheet (see below)

HHI’s Response: See question 7 above. All 3 models are being filed on the OEB portal

Rate Generator

14. Ref: Rate Generator, Sheet 4

Preamble: Board staff noted that Hydro Hawkesbury did not enter a monthly fixed charge for the USL
customer class

Question:
a. Please explain why. If these amounts were omitted in error, Board staff will update the Rate

Generator and enter the monthly fixed service charges as per Hydro Hawkesbury’s latest tariff or rates
and charges.

HHI Response: HHI did enter $6.28 ( see below). Note that HHI inadvertently entered $6.26 as a rate instead
of $6.28 as per the rate schedule. The amount has been corrected in the model filed in conjunction with these
responses. Updated model is being filed on the OEB portal



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

15. Ref: Rate Generator, Sheet 9 – Continuity Schedule

Preamble: Board Staff noted that in variance column (column BX) of the continuity schedule, there is a debit balance of
$505,329 for 1588 RSVA – Power (excluding GA) and a credit balance of $505,329 for 1588 RSVA – GA.

Board Staff also noted the followings from the Board Decision EB-2010-0090:

The Board noted in its April 29, 2011 Partial Decision and Order that there is an issue with respect to the
amounts that were approved for disposition in Account 1588 – RSVA – Power (including the global adjustment
sub-account) in Hydro Hawkesbury 2010 cost of service application (EB-2009-0186). In Hydro Hawkesbury’s
2010 cost of service proceeding (EB-2009-0186), the Board approved the disposition of a credit balance in
Account 1588 (excluding the global adjustment sub-account) of $144,324 and a credit balance in the global
adjustment sub-account of $252,664. The total amount approved for disposition for account 1588 was a credit
balance of $396,988. The Board noted that Hydro Hawkesbury indicated that the balances that should have
been disposed in 2010 are as follows:

Account 1588 (global adjustment sub-account) – debit balance of $252,664;
Account 1588 (excluding global adjustment sub-account) – credit balance of $649,652.

The Board has determined that Board staff’s proposed methodology for correcting the balances in Account 1588
is appropriate since it is prospective in nature and easier to understand. Therefore, the Board directs that the
balances in Account 1588 be corrected using Board staff’s methodology. The Board notes that in order to correct
the error in Account 1588 on a prospective basis, the opening principal balances for 2009 (as of January 1, 2010)
must reflect the 2008 closing balances net of the amounts that were disposed related to those balances (as
ordered by the Board in EB-2009-0186) whether or not the disposition amounts were correct. This allows the
balances in Account 1588 to self-correct.

Question:
a. Please explain the nature of the variances of $505,329 for 1588 RSVA – Power (excluding GA) in cell BX 28 and
$(505,329) for 1588 RSVA – GA in cell BX 29.

HHI Response: In the Board’s « Supplemental Partial Decision and Order”, the Board orders that
Hydro Hawkesbury’s new distribution rates shall be effective September 1, 2011.

Board staff stated that if Hydro Hawkesbury were to maintain the opening principal balances in Account
1588 and then adjust the Account 1588 balances by the amounts that were approved for disposition in
the EB-2009-0186 proceeding, the errors in Account 1588 would self-correct on prospective basis.

Hydro Hawkesbury corrected its books as per OEB Decision in September of 2011. The following table
demonstrates all of the activities pertaining to the 1588 Accounts and explains the reason for the
variance.



YEAR 2005 Opening Principal Amounts

as of Jan-1-05

Transactions Debit /

(Credit) during 2005

excluding interest and

adjustments

Board-Approved Dispostion

during 2005

Adjustments

during 2005

(Other)

Closing Principal

Balance as of Dec

31-2005

Opening Interest

Amounts as of

Jan 1-05

Interest Jan-1 to

Dec 31-05

Board Approved

Disposition during

2005

Adjustments during 2005

(Other)

Closing Interest

Amount as of Dec 31-

05

RSVA - Power (excluding Global Adjustment) 1588 271,445$ 84,237-$ 187,208$ -$ -$ -$

RSVA - Power - Sub-Account - Global Adjustment 1588 57,876$ 31,151-$ 26,725$ -$ -$ -$

YEAR 2006 Opening Principal Amounts

as of Jan-1-06

Transactions Debit /

(Credit) during 2006

excluding interest and

adjustments

Board-Approved Dispostion

during 2006

Adjustments

during 2006

(Other)

Closing Principal

Balance as of Dec

31-2006

Opening Interest

Amounts as of

Jan 1-06

Interest Jan-1 to

Dec 31-06

Board Approved

Disposition during

2006

Adjustments during 2006

(Other)

Closing Interest

Amount as of Dec 31-

06

RSVA - Power (excluding Global Adjustment) 1588 187,208$ 10,718-$ 271,445$ 94,955-$ -$ -$

RSVA - Power - Sub-Account - Global Adjustment 1588 26,725$ 109,867$ 136,592$ -$ -$

YEAR 2007 Opening Principal Amounts

as of Jan-1-07

Transactions Debit /

(Credit) during 2007

excluding interest and

adjustments

Board-Approved Dispostion

during 2007

Adjustments

during 2007

(Other)

Closing Principal

Balance as of Dec

31-2007

Opening Interest

Amounts as of

Jan 1-07

Interest Jan-1 to

Dec 31-07

Board Approved

Disposition during

2007

Adjustments during 2007

(Other)

Closing Interest

Amount as of Dec 31-

07

RSVA - Power (excluding Global Adjustment) 1588 94,955-$ 209,739-$ 304,694-$ -$ -$

RSVA - Power - Sub-Account - Global Adjustment 1588 136,592$ 26,949$ 163,541$ -$ -$

YEAR 2008 Opening Principal Amounts

as of Jan-1-08

Transactions Debit /

(Credit) during 2008

excluding interest and

adjustments

Board-Approved Dispostion

during 2008

Adjustments

during 2008

(Other)

Closing Principal

Balance as of Dec

31-2008

Opening Interest

Amounts as of

Jan 1-08

Interest Jan-1 to

Dec 31-08

Board Approved

Disposition during

2008

Adjustments during 2008

(Other)

Closing Interest

Amount as of Dec 31-

08

RSVA - Power (excluding Global Adjustment) 1588 304,694-$ 361,592-$ 666,286-$ -$ 25,466$ 25,466$

RSVA - Power - Sub-Account - Global Adjustment 1588 163,541$ 68,904$ 232,445$ -$ 17,171$ 17,171$

YEAR 2009 Opening Principal Amounts

as of Jan-1-09

Transactions Debit /

(Credit) during 2009

excluding interest and

adjustments

Board-Approved Dispostion

during 2009

Adjustments

during 2009

(Other)

Closing Principal

Balance as of Dec

31-2009

Opening Interest

Amounts as of

Jan 1-09

Interest Jan-1 to

Dec 31-09

Board Approved

Disposition during

2009

Adjustments during 2009

(Other)

Closing Interest

Amount as of Dec 31-

09

RSVA - Power (excluding Global Adjustment) 1588 666,286-$ 178,843$ 487,443-$ 25,466$ 8,293-$ 17,173$

RSVA - Power - Sub-Account - Global Adjustment 1588 232,445$ 441,494$ 673,939$ 17,171$ 4,506$ 21,677$

YEAR 2010
HYDRO HAWKESBURY'S BOOKS

Opening Principal Amounts

as of Jan-1-10

Transactions Debit /

(Credit) during 2010

excluding interest and

adjustments

Board-Approved Dispostion

during 2010

***

Adjustments

during 2010

(Other)

Closing Principal

Balance as of Dec

31-2010

Opening Interest

Amounts as of

Jan 1-10

Interest Jan-1 to

Dec 31-10

Board Approved

Disposition during

2010

Adjustments during 2010

(Other)

Closing Interest

Amount as of Dec 31-

10

RSVA - Power (excluding Global Adjustment) 1588 487,443-$ 281,183$ 666,286-$ 460,026$ 17,173$ 3,566$ 16,633$ -$ 4,106$

RSVA - Power - Sub-Account - Global Adjustment 1588 673,939$ 53,797$ 232,445$ 495,291$ 21,677$ 3,262$ 20,220$ -$ 4,719$

YEAR 2010
SHOULD HAVE BEEN

Opening Principal Amounts

as of Jan-1-10

Transactions Debit /

(Credit) during 2010

excluding interest and

adjustments

Board-Approved Dispostion

during 2010

***

Adjustments

during 2010

(Other)

Closing Principal

Balance as of Dec

31-2010

Opening Interest

Amounts as of

Jan 1-10

Interest Jan-1 to

Dec 31-10

Board Approved

Disposition during

2010

Adjustments during 2010

(Other)

Closing Interest

Amount as of Dec 31-

10

RSVA - Power (excluding Global Adjustment) 1588 487,443-$ 281,183$ 144,324-$ 61,936-$ 17,173$ 3,566$ 20,739$

RSVA - Power - Sub-Account - Global Adjustment 1588 673,939$ 53,797$ 252,664-$ 980,400$ 21,677$ 3,262$ 24,939$

SUM of (666,285.61)+232,444.73=(433,840.88) + 36,852.88 (16,633 + 20,220) (Approved carrying charges for disposition) = (396,988) AMOUNT APPROVED FOR DISPOSITION

OF ACCTS 1588
***



YEAR 2011
HYDRO HAWKESBURY'S BOOKS

Opening Principal Amounts

as of Jan-1-11

Transactions Debit /

(Credit) during 2011

excluding interest and

adjustments

Board-Approved Dispostion

during 2011

Adjustments

during 2011

(Other)

Closing Principal

Balance as of Dec

31-2011

Opening Interest

Amounts as of

Jan 1-11

Interest Jan-1 to

Dec 31-11

Board Approved

Disposition during

2011

Projected Interest from

Jan 1 to Dec 31-11 on Dec

2010 Bal adjusted for

Disposition during 2011

Closing Interest

Amount as of Dec 31-

11

RSVA - Power (excluding Global Adjustment) 1588 460,026$ -$ 178,843$ 281,183$ 4,106$ -$ 5,561-$ 4,998$ 14,665$

RSVA - Power - Sub-Account - Global Adjustment 1588 495,291$ -$ 441,494$ 53,797$ 4,719$ -$ 17,934$ 2,925$ 10,290-$

YEAR 2011
SHOULD HAVE BEEN

Opening Principal Amounts

as of Jan-1-11

Transactions Debit /

(Credit) during 2011

excluding interest and

adjustments

Board-Approved Dispostion

during 2011

Adjustments

during 2011

(Other)

Closing Principal

Balance as of Dec

31-2011

Opening Interest

Amounts as of

Jan 1-11

Interest Jan-1 to

Dec 31-11

Board Approved

Disposition during

2011

Projected Interest from

Jan 1 to Dec 31-11 on Dec

2010 Bal adjusted for

Disposition during 2011

Closing Interest

Amount as of Dec 31-

11

RSVA - Power (excluding Global Adjustment) 1588 61,936-$ -$ 343,119-$ 281,183$ 20,739$ -$ 11,072$ 4,998$ 14,665$

RSVA - Power - Sub-Account - Global Adjustment 1588 980,400$ -$ 926,603$ 53,797$ 24,939$ -$ 38,154$ 2,925$ 10,290-$

YEAR 2011 Opening Principal Amounts

as of Jan-1-11

Transactions Debit /

(Credit) during 2011

excluding interest and

adjustments

Board-Approved Dispostion

during 2011

Adjustments

during 2011

(Other)

Closing Principal

Balance as of Dec

31-2011

Opening Interest

Amounts as of

Jan 1-11

Interest Jan-1 to

Dec 31-11

Board Approved

Disposition during

2011

Projected Interest from

Jan 1 to Apr 30-12 on Dec

2010 Bal adjusted for

Disposition in 2011

Closing Interest

Amount as of Dec 31-

11

RSVA - Power (excluding Global Adjustment) 1588 281,183$ -$ -$ 281,183$ 14,665$ -$ -$ 1,359$ 16,024$

RSVA - Power - Sub-Account - Global Adjustment 1588 53,797$ -$ -$ 53,797$ 10,290-$ -$ -$ 260$ 10,030-$

TOTAL CLAIM 297,207$

43,767$

SHEET 9 2012 Cont. Sched. Def_Var OF THE RATE GENERATOR WAS POPULATED WITH WHAT SHOULD HAVE BEEN***

*** SHEET 9 2012 Cont. Sched. Def_Var OF THE RATE GENERATOR WAS POPULATED WITH WHAT SHOULD HAVE BEEN

GL ENTRY WAS MADE TO REFLECT BOARD'S DECISION AND TO FIX HYDRO HAWKESBURY'S BOOKS TO WHAT SHOULD HAVE BEEN. YOU WILL NOTICE THAT

AFTER THE ADJUSTMENT, THE CLOSING BALANCES ARE THE TRANSACTIONS FOR YEAR 2010. ($281,183 POWER & 53,797 GA). THE TOTAL OF $178,843 +

$441,494 = $620,337. THE BOARDS APPROVED AMOUNTS FOR DISPOSITION IN 2011 INCLUDING THE CORRECTION COMPOSED OF (343,119)+926,603 =

$583,484. THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE TWO IS EQUAL TO $36,853 WHICH ARE THE CARRYING CHARGES.

YOU WILL NOTICE THAT THE ENDING BALANCES OF HYRO HAWKESBURY'S BOOKS AND THE "WHAT SHOULD HAVE BEEN" AS PER THE BOARD ARE THE SAME.

The RRR Filing as of December 31, 2010, was submitted using the figures Hydro Hawkesbury's had on its books at that time. The corrections as per Boards

Decision was made in September of 2011. Sheet 9 2012 Cont. Sched. Def_Var of the rate generator was populated using the figures after the corrections

had been made; therefore explaining the variances of $505,329 for 1588 RSVA Power (excluding GA) in cell BX 28 and $(505,329) for 1588 RSVA GA in cell BX 29.



Bal as of Dec 31 2008 666,285.61- Bal as of Dec 31 2008 666,285.61-

2009 Transactions 178,842.56 2009 Transactions 178,842.56

487,443.05- 487,443.05-

666,285.61 144,323.61

2010 Transactions 281,183.36 2010 Transactions 281,183.36

460,025.92 61,936.08-

178,842.56- 343,119.44

281,183.36 281,183.36

Bal as of Dec 31 2008 232,444.73 Bal as of Dec 31 2008 232,444.73

2009 Transactions 441,493.59 2009 Transactions 441,493.59

673,938.32 673,938.32

232,444.73- 252,664.39

2010 Transactions 53,797.49 2010 Transactions 53,797.49

495,291.08 980,400.20

441,493.59- 926,602.71-

53,797.49 53,797.49

RSVA 1588-POWER

OEB
What should have been

Actual
Hydro Hawkesbury's books

SUMMARY

Approved for disp. In 2011

As entered in Hydro Hawkesbury's books

Approved for disp. In 2011

As should have been

Approved for disp. In 2010

As should have been

Approved for disp. In 2011

As entered in Hydro Hawkesbury's books

Approved for disp. In 2011

As should have been

Approved for disp. In 2010

As entered in Hydro Hawkesbury's books

Approved for disp. In 2010

As should have been

OEB
What should have been

RSVA 1588-GA

Actual
Hydro Hawkesbury's books

Approved for disp. In 2010

As entered in Hydro Hawkesbury's books



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

Special Purpose Charge

16. Ref: E1/T3/S2 - Special Purpose Charge and Manager’s Summary

Preamble: On April 23, 2010, the Board issued a letter to all licensed electricity distributors authorizing account 1521,
Special Purpose Charge Assessment Variance Account. Any difference between the amount remitted to the Ministry of
Finance for the SPC assessment and the amount recovered from customers was to be recorded in “Sub-account 2010
SPC Assessment Variance” of account 1521.

The letter also indicated, in accordance with section 8 of the SPC regulation, electricity distributors are required to apply
to the Board no later than April 15, 2012 for an order authorizing them to clear any debit or credit balance in the “Sub-
account 2010 SPC Variance”. The Board expected that requests for disposition in “Sub-account 2010 SPC Variance” and
“Sub-account 2010 SPC Assessment Carrying Charges” would be addressed as part of the proceedings for the 2012 rate
year, except in cases where this approach would result in non-compliance with the timeline set out in section 8 of the
SPC Regulation. In addition, the letter indicated in accordance with section 9 of the SPC Regulation, recovery of the SPC
assessment is to be spread over a one-year period.

Hydro Hawkesbury stated that Hydro Hawkesbury seeks Board approval to recuperate the residual balance of
$13,776.76 in this rate application. The variance with RRR vs. 2010 balance in the amount of $37,889.33 is caused by the
2011 recoveries from January 1 to June 30, 2011, recorded in CEL BI 38 of Sheet 9 of the 2012 IRM Rate Generator
Model since the model did not permit to record any activities for that account in 2011.

Question:

a. Please confirm Hydro Hawkesbury’s SPC assessment amount and provide a copy of the original SPC invoice.

HHI Response: Hydro Hawkesbury’s SPC assessment was in the amount of $72,406. Find a copy of
the invoice below



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

b. Please confirm the start date of when Hydro Hawkesbury began charging the SPC to its customers and the end
date of when Hydro Hawkesbury stopped charging the SPC.

HHI Response: Hydro Hawkesbury began charging SPC to its customers on July 1, 2010 and ended
on June 30, 2011.

c. Please complete the following table related to the SPC.

d. Please confirm that the amount for disposition of account 1521, “Sub-account 2010 SPC Variance”
amount is $ 12,415.41.If the amount is different; please explain the reason for the difference, if any.

HHI Response: Hydro Hawkesbury confirms that the PRINCIPLE amount for disposition of account
1521-Sub-account 2010 SPC Variance is in the amount of $12,415.41. A variance of $389.34 exists in
the CARRYING CHARGES since the forecasted 2011 interests were over estimated. The total amount
to be recuperated should be reduced to $13,387.02 from $13,776.36 indicated in Sheet 9 2012 Cont.
Sched. Def_Var. (Difference of forecasted $739.48 and actual $350.14)

Shared Tax Savings

17. Ref: 2012 IRM Shared Tax Savings Workform – Sheet 3

739.48 13,387.02243.12

Forecasted

Apri l 30,

2012

Carrying

Charges

for 2011

Forecasted

December

31, 2011

Year End

Principa l

Balance

Tota l for Disposi tion

(Principal and

Interest)

72,406.00 - 22,101.26 378.35 50,304.74 378.35 - 37,889.33 350.14

SPC Assessment

(Principa l

balance)

Amount

recovered

from

customers in

2010

Carrying

Charges

for 2010

December

31, 2010

Year End

Principa l

Balance

December

31, 2010

Year End

Carrying

Charges

Balance

Amount

recovered

from

customers

in 2011



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

Preamble:
Sheet 3 - Column A request that the Applicant enters rebased customers or connection data. In column B and
C rebased load data is requested. Board staff noted that Hydro Hawkesbury entered 2010 RRR data in column
A. Board staff cannot verify the data entered in column B and C.

Question:

a. Please explain why 2010 RRR was used to populate column A. If this was done in error Board staff will
make the necessary adjustments.

HHI Response: HHI did the changes accordingly and applied the actual 2010 data as requested in the

manager’s summary Exh1. Tab1, Schedule 5, Page 9.

Table can be found under question 4 and 11.

b. Please provide supporting material to verify the date used in columns B and C.

HHI Response: Under these circumstances, and since the Board requires utilities to provide the most
up to date information in every other aspect of applications, HHI opted to provide “2010 Actuals” to
ensure that rates are based on actual information rather than projections made in 2008 at the height of
the economic downturn and therefore the height of economic uncertainties.

c. Please provide further justification for using the cited data.

HHI Response: See b) above

d. Please provide the 2011 actual load data, if audited data is unavailable used unaudited data.

Due to our billing cycles and processes, we will not be able to obtain the 2011 kWh sold up to December

31 2011, until we bill all our customers up to December 31st, 2011. The 2011 actual data will be available

at the end of February 2012

18. Ref: 2012 IRM Shared Tax Savings Workform – Sheet 3

Sheet 3 is reproduced below:



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

Preamble: In column D Hydro Hawkesbury entered a fixed monthly charge of $6.26 for the USL customer
class. Board staff notes that on the tariff of rates and charges, the monthly fixed service charge for this
customer class is $6.28.

Question:
a. Please confirm that the monthly fixed service charge should be $6.28. If so, Board staff will make the
necessary adjustments.

HHI Response: HHI would like to confirm the typing error. The monthly fixed service charge is $6.28
Updated model is being filed on the OEB portal

19. Ref: 2012 IRM RTSR Workform – Sheet 4

Sheet 4 is reproduced below:

Preamble: This sheet request non-load adjusted 2010 RRR billing determinants. Board staff is unable to verify
the data used.

Question

a. Please reconcile the above data with the RRR data reported to the Board and confirm that the volumes
contained in column F, G and H do not include losses. If necessary, Board staff will update the Rate
Generator to the 2010 RRR data.

HHI Response: the kWh filed in the RRR was inadvertently loss adjusted. The information in the RTSR

workform-Sheet 4 is the correct consumption. See question 11



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

LRAM

20. Ref: Manager’s Summary, pg. 5-6 and Elenchus 2006 to 2012 LRAM Report

Preamble: Elenchus notes that the LRAM claim includes energy and demand savings that result from 2006 to
2010 programs, some of which continue through to the end of the filing period, which is April 30, 2012.

Question

a. Please confirm whether the LRAM claim is for $48,918.88 or for $49,918.88, and if the amount includes
carrying charges.

HHI Response: HHI confirms this should have been reported as $48,918.88. HHI confirms this amount
does not include carrying charges

b. If HHI is requesting carrying charges, please provide a table that shows the monthly LRAM balances, the
Board-approved carrying charge rate and the total carrying charges by month for the duration of this LRAM
request to support your request for carrying charges. Use the table below as an example:

HHI Response: HHI confirms this amount does not include carrying charges. See a) above

c. Please confirm that HHI has used final 2010 program evaluation results from the OPA to calculate its
LRAM amount.

HHI Response: HHI received the final 2010 evaluation results on November 15, 2011. The final report
effectively changes the amount requested. This is detailed in d) below.

d. If HHI did not use final 2010 program evaluation results from the OPA, please explain why and update the
LRAM amount accordingly.

HHI Response: HHI received the final 2010 evaluation results from the OPA on November 15, 2011.

The following summarizes the updated results.

Customer Class Savings LRAM

Residential 5.0 GWh $44,042.03

General Service Less Than 50 kW 0.5 GWH $2,490.60

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW 3.4 MW $2,448.78

Total To April 2012 $48,981.41



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

Therefore HHI includes in this response an updated LRAM claim in the amount of $48,981.41 for the years
from January 1, 2006 through April 30, 2012. An amended third party review by the consulting firm
Elenchus is enclosed herein, which supports this claim. Please see Appendix 2.

The following table calculates the updated proposed rate riders to be collected over a one year period ending
April 30, 2013

HHI respectfully requests Board staff to make the appropriate changes in the model

e. Please identify the CDM savings that were proposed to be included in HHI’s last Board approved load
forecast.

HHI Response: There were no direct CDM savings from OPA programs included in CHEI’s Board Approved
load forecast.

f. Please provide a table that shows the LRAM amounts requested in this application by the year they are
associated with and the year the lost revenues took place, divided by rate class within each year. Use the table
below as an example and continue for all the years LRAM is requested:

Customer Class 2010 RRR Units LRAM Proposed Rate Rider

Residential 50,277,839 kWh $44,042.03 $0.0009

General Service Less Than 50 kW 19,562,613 kWh $2,490.60 $0.0001

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW 209,711 kW $2,448.78 $0.0117

Total To April 2012 $48,981.41

Residential
Program Year 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 Total

2006 Total 4,622.10$ 4,673.46$ 4,673.46$ 4,724.81$ 704.64$ 704.64$ 214.85$ 20,317.96$

2007 Total -$ 3,748.92$ 2,337.81$ 2,186.31$ 1,877.37$ 1,877.37$ 606.10$ 12,633.89$

2008 Total -$ -$ 1,816.67$ 1,830.12$ 1,571.51$ 1,571.51$ 459.23$ 7,249.05$

2009 Total -$ -$ -$ 1,067.00$ 893.02$ 893.02$ 297.28$ 3,150.33$

2010 Total -$ -$ -$ -$ 310.40$ 286.67$ 93.73$ 690.80$

Grand Total 4,622.10$ 8,422.38$ 8,827.94$ 9,808.24$ 5,356.95$ 5,333.22$ 1,671.20$ 44,042.03$



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

PILs

21. Ref: Exhibit 3 – 1562 Deferred PILs

Preamble: Board staff noted that the evidence is missing the following information.

Question:
a. Excel 2001, 2002 and 2005 Board-approved PILs proxy models (active) that were filed with the respective
applications in 2003 Excel compatible format.
b. Excel 2001/2002, 2004 and 2005 rate applications (active).
c. Excel continuity schedule for 2001 to 2012 including interest carrying charge calculations (active).
d. Excel PILs recoveries worksheet (active).
e. Notices of assessment and notices of reassessment and statements of adjustments for 2001 to 2005.
f. Financial statements submitted with tax returns for 2001 to 2005.
g. Excel 2001 to 2005 updated SIMPIL models (active).

HHI’s Response. The models are being filed on the OEB portal

GS Less Than 50 kW
Program Year 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 Total

2008 Total -$ -$ 2.50$ 2.50$ 2.64$ 2.64$ 0.88$ 11.16$

2009 Total -$ -$ -$ 734.65$ 75.44$ 75.44$ 25.15$ 910.67$

2010 Total -$ -$ -$ -$ 1,279.33$ 217.08$ 72.36$ 1,568.77$

Grand Total -$ -$ 2.50$ 737.15$ 1,357.41$ 295.16$ 98.39$ 2,490.60$

General Service Greater Than 50 kW
Program Year 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 Total

2006 Total 272.38$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 272.38$

2007 Total -$ 323.91$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 323.91$

2008 Total -$ -$ 507.95$ 0.31$ 0.88$ 0.89$ 0.30$ 510.33$

2009 Total -$ -$ -$ 425.69$ 9.33$ 9.37$ 3.12$ 447.51$

2010 Total -$ -$ -$ -$ 858.70$ 26.95$ 8.98$ 894.64$

Grand Total 272.38$ 323.91$ 507.95$ 426.00$ 868.92$ 37.21$ 12.40$ 2,448.78$



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

PILs Proxy Amounts

22. Ref: E3/T1/S1

Preamble: The 2001 Board-approved PILs proxy model calculated the PILs entitlement for 2001 to be $27,981.
This amount does not agree with the 2001 updated SIMPIL model TAXCALC sheet cell C95 “Total PILs for
Rate Adjustment – Must Agree with 2001 RAM Decision”.

Question:

a. Please provide the corrected 2001 updated SIMPIL model that agrees with the 2001 application PILs
proxy model on a line-by-line basis as approved by the Board.

HHI Response: A revised versions of the 2001 SIMPIL model is being filed in conjunction with this response.

23. Ref: E3/T1/S1

Preamble The 2002 Board-approved PILs proxy model calculated the PILs entitlement for 2002 to be $51,569.
This amount does not agree with the 2002, 2003 and 2004 updated SIMPIL model TAXCALC sheet cell C95
“Total PILs for Rate Adjustment – Must Agree with 2002 RAM Decision”.

Question:
a. Please provide the corrected updated 2002, 2003 and 2004 SIMPIL models that agree with the 2002

application PILs proxy model on a line-by-line basis as approved by the Board.

HHI Response: A revised versions of the 2002, 2003 and 2004 SIMPIL model is being filed in conjunction with
this response.

24. Ref: E3/T1/S1

Preamble The 2005 Board-approved PILs proxy model calculated the PILs entitlement for 2005 to be $48,859.
This amount does not agree with the 2005 updated SIMPIL model TAXCALC sheet cell C95 “Total PILs for
Rate Adjustment – Must Agree with 2005 RAM Decision”.

Question:

a. Please provide the corrected updated 2005 SIMPIL model that agrees with the 2005 application PILs proxy
model on a line-by-line basis as approved by the Board.

HHI Response: A revised version of the 2005 SIMPIL model is being filed in conjunction with this response.



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

Income Tax Rates

25. Ref: E3/T1/S1 and Continuity Schedule – Elenchus ED Disposition 1562 Balance Model

Preamble: In the SIMPIL models for 2001 through 2004, Hydro Hawkesbury selected the minimum income tax
rates since its tax evidence indicated that Hydro Hawkesbury was eligible for the federal and Ontario small
business deduction.

In its 2005 application, Hydro Hawkesbury used the minimum income tax rate to calculate the 2005 PILs proxy.
In the revised 2005 SIMPIL, Hydro Hawkesbury used the following income tax rates in the table below to
calculate true-up variances.



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

Question:

a. How did Hydro Hawkesbury select the income tax rates for 2005? Please provide the calculations.

Taxable income Rates Income taxes

300,000.00 18.62% $55,860.00
74,516.00 27.62% $20,581.00

374,516.00 20.41% $76,441.00

Surtax 1.12%

Less surtax 19.29%

HHI’s Response: HHI’s Taxable income was well under $300,000 and the %18.62 rate was applied.

HHI should have used %20.41. Please refer to the true up tables for the correction.

b. If Hydro Hawkesbury agrees that it should be subject to the minimum income tax rate in 2005, please make
the adjustment and re-file the revised 2005 SIMPIL model and PILs continuity schedule.

HHI’s Response. See Item a) above

26. Ref: Elenchus ED Disposition 1562 Balance Model - Amounts Billed to Customers - Unmetered
Scattered Load (USL) Rate Class

Preamble: Unmetered scattered load is listed as one of the components of the billing and recovery in the Excel
spreadsheet. However, while billing determinants have been entered, no rates have been entered. The
approved rates for USL were identified in the Board’s decisions for 2002, 2004 and 2005 as the GS<50kW rate
which has associated PILs slivers.

Question:

Please explain why Hydro Hawkesbury did not use the Board-approved USL PILs rate slivers in the
calculations of recoveries from customers. Please correct the PILs recovered worksheets.

HHI Response: From 2002 to 2008, HHI registered the USL revenues with the G<50KW revenues. The
associated PILs Silvers are reordered under the G<50KW class.



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

27. PILs Continuity Schedule - Elenchus ED Disposition 1562 Balance Model -Deferral Account Variance
Adjustments from SIMPIL Models

Preamble: Any deferral account variance adjustments and true-up variance adjustments calculated in the
SIMPIL models should be recorded on the PILs continuity schedule in the year subsequent to the tax year
since tax returns and the applicable SIMPIL model were not filed until the following summer. Entries related to
the variances would not have been made in the general ledger until the following year.

The deferral account variance adjustment of - $1,100 calculated in the 2003 SIMPIL model should appear as
an adjustment in 2004 on the PILs continuity schedule.

The deferral account variance adjustment of - $1,100 calculated in the 2004 SIMPIL model should appear as
an adjustment in 2005 on the PILs continuity schedule.

The deferral account variance adjustment of $3,282 calculated in the 2005 SIMPIL model should appear as an
adjustment in 2006 on the PILs continuity schedule.

Question:

Please re-file the PILs continuity schedule and carrying cost calculation worksheets with the SIMPIL
deferral account variance adjustments for 2003, 2004 and 2005 entered in 2004, 2005 and 2006
respectively.

HHI’s Response: Please refer to the updated ED Disposition 1562 Balance model Sheet E1.1. Amounts
are entered in 2004, 2005 and 2006

28. Ref: E3/T1/S1
Preamble: When the actual interest expense, as reflected in the financial statements and tax returns, exceeds
the maximum deemed interest amount approved by the Board, the excess amount is subject to a claw-back
penalty and is shown in sheet TAXCALC as an extra deduction in the true-up calculations.

Question:

For the tax years 2001 to 2005:

a. Did Hydro Hawkesbury have interest expense related to liabilities other than debt that is disclosed as
interest expense in its financial statements?

HHI’s Response: NO

b. Did Hydro Hawkesbury net interest income against interest expense in deriving the amount it shows as
interest expense in its financial statements and tax returns? If yes, please provide details to what the
interest income relates.

HHI’s Response: NO



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

c. Did Hydro Hawkesbury include interest expense on customer security deposits in interest expense for
purposes of the interest true-up calculation?

HHI’s Response: NO

d. Did Hydro Hawkesbury include interest income on customer security deposits in the disclosed amount
of interest expense in its financial statements and tax returns?

HHI’s Response: NO interest income, but HHI did include interest expenses on security deposits.

e. Did Hydro Hawkesbury include interest expense on IESO prudentials in interest expense?

HHI’s Response: YES

f. Did Hydro Hawkesbury include interest carrying charges on regulatory assets or liabilities in interest
expense?

HHI’s Response: NO

g. Did Hydro Hawkesbury include the amortization of debt issue costs, debt discounts or debt premiums in
interest expense? If the answer is yes, did Hydro Hawkesbury also include the difference between the
accounting and tax amortization amounts in the interest true-up calculations? Please explain.

HHI’s Response: NO

h. Did Hydro Hawkesbury deduct capitalized interest in deriving the interest expense disclosed in its
financial statements? If the answer is yes, did Hydro Hawkesbury add back the capitalized interest to
the actual interest expense amount for purposes of the interest true-up calculations? Please explain.

HHI’s Response: NO

i. Please provide Hydro Hawkesbury’s views on which types of interest income and interest expense
should be included in the excess interest true-up calculations.

HHI’s Response: HHI feels that the Board should have its own opinion on the subject.



Reply to Board Staff Interrogatories
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.

2012 IRM3
EB-2011-0173

Dated February 10, 2012

j. Please provide a table for the years 2001 to 2005 that shows all of the components of Hydro Hawkesbury’s
interest expense and the amount associated with each type of interest.

2005 2004 2003 2002 2001

6035-000
Other Interest
Expense 5,749.20 5,938.82 5,917.72 4,395.60 -

6035-001
Interest on Note
Payable 115,319.80 115,839.15 88,500.77 89,638.74 116,003.09

6035-002
Interest on Security
Deposits 12,271.70 14,407.58 6,508.31 4,804.58 11,542.17

133,340.70 136,185.55 100,926.80 98,838.92 127,545.26

29. Ref: 1562 Balance Reported in RRR

Preamble: Hydro Hawkesbury reported a balance in account 1562 of - $ 59,858 at the end of December 2010
in its RRR filing 2.1.7. The 2010 balance according to the PILs continuity schedule is a debit balance of $4,086
consisting of principal of $2,575 and interest of $1,511.
Question:

Please explain the reason for the differences between the 2010 RRR balance and the evidence filed in
this case.

HHI’s Response: Models were re-done with the new instructions and the adjustments were done in year 2011 only;
therefore explaining the difference with the 2010 RRR filing.

30. Ref: E3/T2/S1 - Tax Years – Statute-barred

Please confirm that all tax years from 2001 to 2005 are now statute-barred.

HHI’s Response: to the best of our knowledge all tax years from 2001 to 2005 are now statute-barred


